Other project costs   0.6   0.2   -   9.9   10.7
Unallocated shared costs   -   -   -   20.7   20.7
Non-cash purchase accounting adjustments   7.8   -   -   -   7.8
Gain from contingent consideration liability   (25.0)   -   -   -   (25.0)
Legal and environmental   -   -   (0.5)   -   (0.5)
Proforma in-country Russia operations   0.4   -   -   -   0.4
Gain on early settlement of cash f low  hedges   (8.2)   -   -   -   (8.2)
Salus and other   -   -   1.3   0.4   1.7
Adjusted EBITDA $   41.6 $   120.2 $   73.1 $   (26.5) $   208.4
Net sales $   1,025.2 $   887.5 $   470.3 $   - $   2,383.0
Adjusted EBITDA margin 4.1 % 13.5 % 15.5 % - % 8.7 %

ConsolidatedCorporateGPC H&G

SPECTRUM BRANDS HOLDINGS, INC.

RECONCILIATION OF GAAP NET INCOME TO ADJUSTED EBITDA AND ADJUSTED EBITDA MARGIN (Unaudited)

HPC

27

Nine Month Period Ended July 4, 2021  (in millions, except %)

Net income (loss) from continuing operations $   46.4 $   99.9 $   71.1 $   (208.2) $   9.2
Income tax expense   -   -   -   5.3   5.3
Interest expense   -   -   -   96.4   96.4
Depreciation   10.5   11.6   6.2   10.9   39.2
Amortization   21.8   18.2   8.2   -   48.2
EBITDA   78.7   129.7   85.5   (95.6)   198.3
Share and incentive based compensation   -   -   -   21.9   21.9
Rejuvenate acquisition and integration   -   -   5.8   -   5.8
Armitage acquisition and integration   -   7.7   -   -   7.7
HPC separation initiatives   -   -   -   14.2   14.2